
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 11 September 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 21 
September 2020 Via Microsoft teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
R H Darby 
M Hannah 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 UPDATE 
 

(Pages 5 - 28) 

 The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee is asked 
to NOTE the report which provides an update on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as external auditor and also 
summarising key national publications that may be of 
interest to Members.  
 
 

 

5.   GOING CONCERN STATUS 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 This report sets out the Council’s assessment by the 
Council’s Section 151 officer of the Council’s Going Concern 
status 
 
 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 35 - 54) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

7.   ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 
 

(Pages 55 - 70) 

 To provide the Committee with the annual report on counter 
fraud and corruption and money laundering prevention 
activity in 2019/20. 
 
 

 

8.   GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS 
 

(Pages 71 - 80) 

 To provide the Committee with a governance dashboard 
report relating to the Council’s major and key projects. 

 
 

 

9.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 81 - 94) 

 To recommend approval of amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the action plans identified to mitigate 
risks. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 95 - 96) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 



1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw  
S J Carr (ex-officio) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (Substitute) 
T Hallam (Substitute) 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Darby and M Hannah 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 18 May 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2019/20  
 
The Committee was informed of the recent work completed by the Council’s Internal 
Audit function in 2019/20.  
 
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members were updated with the recent work completed by Internal Audit.  Many of the 
audit reports have taken place during the coronavirus pandemic lockdown and the 
audit process adapted accordingly to enable it to be completed successfully.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



5 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS  
 
The Committee was updated with the Governance Dashboard report relating to the 
Council’s major and key projects. Internal Audit confirmed an established appropriate 
framework for the governance, administration and processing of emergency grants 
were provided to ensure compliance and fairness with all the government schemes 
relating t
[...]
de and the associated draft response.  
It was requested that the Code be amended to include the declarations of properties, 
land holdings, corporate tenancies, tenancies, easement, servitude, interest or right in 
or over land as appropriate for individual members. Additionally, members requested 
that the Code be amended to include a declaration on the beneficial or negative 
interest in land which is in the area of the Council. It was suggested that the Code of 
Conduct should be applied to Councillors outside their Council duties as well. 
  

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Council’s response to the Consultation on the Draft Model Code 

of Conduct, as amended, be approved. 
2. The best practice guidance be approved. 

 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work programme be approved, subject to the 
inclusion of a Governance report for Discretionary Grant Aid and Council Tax 
Support scheme in relation to Covid-19 response.  
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Update Report
Broxtowe Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



CONTENTS

1. Executive summary

2. Significant findings to date

3. Value for Money conclusion

Appendices:

A. National Publications

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ 

issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use 

of the Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 

England and Wales.

1
Page 6



Purpose of this report

This report provides the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee with an update on progress in delivering our 

responsibilities as your external auditor and also summarising key national publications that may be of interest to Members. 

Changes in accounts and audit timetable

In April 2020 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHLCG) confirmed that a statutory instrument

(SI) amending the Accounts and Audit Regulations had been laid and came into force on 30 April 2020. The new effects of

the amendments to the regulations are to change the dates that local authorities, are required to publish draft and final

accounts, and to remove the ‘common’ period during which local electors can inspect and object to local authority accounts.

The key changes for publication of draft and final accounts are as follows: 

• The deadline for authorities to publish draft financial statements moves from 31 May to 31 August 2020. 

• The deadline for publication of final (audited) financial statements moves from 31 July to 30 November 2020. 

The Council worked to an internal deadline of 30 June 2020 to publish its financial statements, significantly ahead of the

revised publication deadline.

The requirement for a ‘common’ inspection period has been removed. The requirement to hold a 30-working-day inspection

period remains, but for 2019/20 authorities can commence the inspection period at any time, except it must commence no

later than 1 September 2020. This will allow authorities to produce their draft accounts and commence their inspection

periods as soon as they are able. The Council’s public inspection period commenced on 1 July 2020 and closed on 11

August 2020.

Progress to date

We agreed dates to complete the audit fieldwork during July / August and our work has progressed well. Covid19 has

created challenges to our ability to work efficiently, but management have been both supportive and cooperative as our

work has progressed.

We do not expect, however, to be able to conclude the audit until 
[...]
e of 
Broxtowe Borough Council’s status as a going concern for the purposes of the 
statement of accounts 2019/20. 

Background Papers 

Nil 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 

APPENDIX 

Assessment of Going Concern 

As with all principal local authorities, the Council is required to compile its Statement 
of Accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
for 2019/20 (hereafter referred to as the Code). The Code is published by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). In accordance with 
the Code the Council’s Statement of Accounts is prepared assuming that the Council 
will continue to operate in the foreseeable future and that it is able to do so within the 
current and anticipated resources available. By this, it is meant that the Council will 
realise its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. 
 
The main factors which underpin the going concern assessment are: 

 The Council’s current financial position 

 The Council’s projected financial position 

 The Council’s governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local 
authority 

 
These are considered in more detail below. 

The Council’s current financial position 

The financial outturn position 2019/20 shows an over spend against revised budget 
of £0.45m.  As at the 31st March 2020 the Council held general revenue reserves of 
£5.452m.  In addition the Council held earmarked reserves of £0.313k which are 
held to meet specific identified pressures, but which ultimately be diverted to support 
general expenditure by the Chief Finance Officer should the need arise. 
 
General reserves reflect the ability of the Council to deal with unforeseen events and 
unexpected financial pressures in any particular year and are a key indicator of the 
financial resilience of the organisation.  As part of the Medium T
[...]
om income are £2.402m, with the largest 
contributors to that figure being lost income from leisure centres and reduced interest 
on investments  
  

On 2 July 2020, the Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) announced a new package of financial support.  The 
latest package includes £500m to be distributed across the sector and will allow 
council and business rates tax deficits to be repaid over three years instead of the 
usual one.  
 

In addition, where losses are more than 5% of a council’s planned income from 
sales, fees and charges, MHCLG said it would cover 75p for every pound lost.  
 

MHCLG said the 5% figure accounted for an ‘acceptable level of volatility while 
shielding authorities from the worst losses’ while covering three-quarters of every 
pound lost would encourage councils to ‘manage and minimise loss where they can’.  

Page 32



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 

  
 

Conclusions 

It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such factors as 
highlighted in this report that the Council remains a going concern.  
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
2. Detail 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate 
governance arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the 
performance of Internal Audit.  
 
A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2020/21 is included at appendix 1.  A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous Committee is also included. 
 
Internal Audit has reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.  
Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2.  Where agreed 
actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have not been 
implemented this may have implications for the Council.  A key role of the 
Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately 
managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report will be prepared for Members’ consideration after the 
end of the financial year detailing the overall performance and productivity of 
Internal Audit for 2020/21. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background Papers 
Nil 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE APRIL 2020 
 

  Report Assurance Actions - Actions - 
No Audit Title 

 
Issued Opinion Significant 

 
Merits 

Attention 

01 Erewash BC – Safeguarding 01/04/20 n/a - - 

29 Council Tax 17/04/20 Substantial 0 2 

30 Independent Living 05/05/20 Reasonable 0 5 

02 Erewash BC – Data Protection 21/05/20 n/a - - 

31 Key Reconciliations 22/05/20 Reasonable 0 1 

32 Cash Receipting (Payment Kiosk) 05/06/20 LIMITED 2 5 

03 Discretionary Business Grants (#1) 18/06/20 n/a - - 

04 Payroll 24/06/20 Substantial 0 1 

33 Information Governance 24/06/20 Substantial 0 1 

34 Whistleblowing Policy and Complaints 26/06/20 Reasonable 0 2 

03 Discretionary Business Grants (#2) 26/06/20 n/a - - 

35 Enforcement 30/06/20 Reasonable 0 5 

36 Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 0 4 

37 Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 1 2 

03 Discretionary Business Grants (#3) 08/07/20 n/a - - 

03 Discretionary Business Grants (#4) 14/07/20 n/a - - 

03 Discretionary Business Grants (#5) 21/07/20 n/a - - 

03 Discretionary Business Grants (#6) 06/08/20 n/a 
[...]
der the 
Emergency Business Grants and Local Discretionary Grants schemes. 
 
The Chief Audit and Control Officer has already verbally advised this Committee in 
May that it would be appropriate for the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to be revised at 
a later date.  This will allow the Chief Audit and Control Officer to reconsider the 
Council’s key strategic risks post-lockdown, in conjunction with senior management 
and Members, and revise the Internal Audit Plan to ensure that it remains current 
and appropriate.  This will also allow progress to be made with the Internal Audit 
Plan and the target of 90% to be achieved from the resources available. 
 
Once the revised planning work is completed, a revised Internal Audit Plan will be 
presented to this Committee. 

Page 45



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

APPENDIX 2 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 
Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit.   
 
The table below provides a summary of the progress made with agreed actions for 
internal audit reports issued between June 2018 and January 2020 excluding 
clearance reports.  Those audits where all actions have previously been reported as 
completed have also been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Number of 
Actions 

(Significant 
in brackets) 

Progress 

Cemeteries 2018/19 25/06/18 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Legionella Prevention and Testing 2018/19 11/09/18 Reasonable 5 2 Outstanding 

Commercial Props/Industrial Units 2018/19 04/10/18 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Energy (including Procurement) 2018/19 16/11/18 LIMITED 2 (1) 1 Outstanding 

Bramcote Crematorium 2019/20 21/10/19 Substantial 2 (1) 1 Outstanding 

CCTV 2019/20 30/10/19 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Electrical Testing 2019/20 15/11/19 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Choice Based Lettings 2019/20 18/11/19 Reasonable 3 1 Out
[...]
so 
recognises that Internal Audit will take a more prominent role in leading and co-
ordinating anti-fraud and corruption activities. 
 
There are national and local processes in place to help the Council identify and 
tackle fraud.  This is underpinned by the Fraud and Corruption Prevention 
Policy.  In addition, the examination of the risk of fraud is integral to the 
Council’s governance and risk management arrangements.  As part of the 
process, reports relating to fraud and corruption prevention activity are 
submitted to this Committee.  Further details of activity for the forthcoming year 
are included in appendix 1.  The delivery of these actions will help to further 
strengthen the arrangements in place. 
 
Internal Audit has completed a fraud risk assessment exercise, in conjunction 
with senior management, taking into account published guidance and reports 
from CIPFA; National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Government; external auditors and 
other relevant organisations.  An outcome of this process is the production of a 
Fraud and Corruption Risk Register, which is included in appendix 2  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the Annual Counter Fraud Report. 

 
Background papers 

Nil 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

APPENDIX 
ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2019/20 
 
1. Introduction 
 

Fraud and corruption are a serious and ongoing threat to the financial health of 
the UK public sector.  The latest report from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) estimates that fraud costs the public sector 
at least £40.3bn each year of which £7.8bn is specifically in local government. 
 
CIPFA published the results of its fifth annual Fraud and Corruption Tracker 
survey from May 2019.  This survey focused on local government and shows 
how the sector is dealing with the fraud threat.  The responses received 
provided a spread of results from across all regions, enab
[...]
d to residents.   
 
The Policy Statement, as set out in the Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy 
approved by this Committee in March 2017, is that the Council takes a zero-
tolerance approach to fraud and corruption.  The Council is committed to 
establishing a strong anti-fraud and corruption culture and will take all 
necessary steps to prevent, detect and punish fraudulent and corrupt acts.   
Where a fraudulent or corrupt act is proven to have taken place, the Council will 
take all appropriate action against the perpetrator and pursue all available 
options to recover any losses. 

 
3. Role of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit traditionally plays a preventative role in trying to ensure that 
systems and procedures are in place to prevent and deter fraud and corruption.  
It may be requested to investigate cases of suspected financial irregularity, 
fraud or corruption, in accordance with agreed procedures.  The authority of the 
Deputy Chief Executive and his authorised representatives to access premises, 
documents, records and explanations, if required for the purposes of the 
Internal Audit, are supported within the Financial Regulations. 

 
a. Risk Assessment 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive (as the Section 151 Officer) is responsible for the 
ongoing assessment of the risk to the Council of financial or other loss resulting 
from fraud and corruption.  Whilst the focus of the risk assessment will be the 
potential financial loss and/or disruption to services, other important areas such 
as reputational risk and impact on employee welfare are also considered. 
 
A fraud risk assessment was completed by the Chief Audit and Control Officer, 
in conjunction with senior management, that has taken into account published 
guidance and relevant information from Central Government, CIPFA, the 
National Fraud Initiative and other relevant organisations.   
 
The resulting Fraud Risk Register is provided at appendix 2. 

 
b. Detection and Prevention 

 
The frau
[...]
ion and deterrence as Internal Audit 
looks to develop the Counter Fraud Hub.  The following actions are planned: 
 

 Review the Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy and the Money 
Laundering Prevention Policy was updated to ensure that they remain fit 
for purpose and are in line with current legislation and best practice 
(Target completion – March 2021).   
 

 Periodically revisit the Fraud Risk Assessment exercise (in conjunction 
with senior management and taking into account published guidance 
from central government, CIPFA, NFI and other relevant organisations) 
and update the Fraud Risk Register accordingly (Target – January 
2021). 
 

Page 61



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

 Management will continue to work with Internal Audit to review and 
improve the systems and key controls in areas where fraud risk is 
assessed as high or medium. 
 

 Continue to raise awareness amongst employees, members, key 
stakeholders and local community about the risk of fraud in all areas of 
the Council’s operations, to include: 

 
o Development of webpages for the intranet and internet 
o Regular circulation of fraud awareness emails 
o Introduction of a counter fraud e-Learning package. 

 

 Complete further post-scheme fraud checking of the Emergency Covid-
19 Business Grants and Discretionary Grant schemes utilising the NFI 
functionality (Target – December 2020). 
 

 Undertake the latest NFI exercise; complete the priority NFI data 
matching work; and follow-up on the actions undertaken in respect of the 
Council Tax Single Person Discount exercise (Target – December 
2020). 
 

 Keep informed of national developments in counter fraud so that the 
Council can continue to respond positively to new ideas, initiatives and 
examples of best practice. 

Page 62



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 
FRAUD AND CORRUPTION RISK REGISTER – AUGUST 2020 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
Inte
[...]
xposure 
to these risks in their service areas.  
 
Fraud Risk Matrix 
 
The corporate 5x5 risk matrix is used for assessing the threats for each fraud risk in 
terms of both the likelihood and impact.  A score is provided for both the inherent risk 
and the assessed residual risk.  This matrix reflects the direction of travel in terms of 
the effect of mitigation measures implemented to help manage a particular risk.  It 
also assists in directing resources to areas where they will have the most influence. 
  

Page 63



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 

 Risk – Threats 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

Almost Certain - 5 5 10 15 20 25 

Likely – 4 4 8 12 16 20 

Possible - 3 3 6 9 12 15 

Unlikely - 2 2 4 6 8 10 

Rare – 1 1 2 3 4 5 

  

In
s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t 

–
 1

 

M
in

o
r 

–
 2

 

M
o

d
e

ra
te

 –
 3

 

M
a

jo
r 

–
 4

 

C
a

ta
s
tr

o
p
h

ic
 –

 5
 

  Impact 

 
 

Risk Rating Value Action 

Red Risk 25 Immediate action to prevent serious threat to provision and/or 
achievement of key services or duties  

 15 to 20  Key risks which may potentially affect the provision of key 
services or duties 

Amber Risk 12 Important risks which may potentially affect the provision of 
key services or duties 

 8 to 10 Monitor as necessary being less important but still could have 
a serious effect on the provision of key services 

 5 to 6 Monitor as necessary to ensure risk is properly managed 

Green Risk 1 to 4  No strategic action necessary 

 
In applying the matrix to the fraud and corruption risks posed, reference has been 
made to published guidance and reports from CIPFA, the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI), the Government, the external auditors and other relevant organisations and 
inspectorates.  Existing knowledge of the Council’s operations derived from previous 
counter fraud and Internal Audit work has also been drawn upon as appropriate. 
 
This risk register will serve as a ‘living document’ and evolve over tim
[...]
f Council 
assets (such as vehicles and fuel) 

Code of Conduct 

Tachographs 

Monitoring of fuel usage 

Vehicle Tracking (Masternaut) 

9 4 

Licensing Fraudulent applications for new or 
renewed licences 

Documentary evidential requirements 

Checking, review and authorisation procedures 

Data-matching exercises through NFI 

12 4 

Insurance Fraud 
(Claims) 

False, inflated or duplicate claims Documentary evidential requirements 

Checking, review and authorisation procedures 

Internal and external (insurance company) monitoring 
of claims 

12 4 

P
age 68



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 
 
 

  
 

Risk Area Risk Mitigation Inherent 
Score 

Residual 
Score 

Cybercrime 
(System Outage) 

System outage, operational 
disruption, financial loss and / or 
reputational damage as a result of a 
targeted cyber attack 

Firewalls and similar ICT security systems 

Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity Plans 

Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

25 5 

Cybercrime 
(Data Breach) 

Loss of data and / or data breach as a 
result of targeted cyber attack 

Firewalls and similar ICT security systems 

Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity Plans 

Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

20 4 

Cybercrime 
(Internal Theft) 

Intentional theft of data by an 
employee 

Code of Conduct 

Disciplinary Procedure 

Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

12 6 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  21 September 2020 
 

 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD – MAJOR PROJECTS 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

To provide the Committee with a governance dashboard report relating to the 
Council’s major and key projects.   
 

2. Background 
 

Members have requested that a regular governance dashboard report should 
be provided to this Committee on the Council’s major projects, such as the 
Beeston
[...]
idely 
reported and reviewed? 

Yes. Top-level risks shared with 
the Policy and Performance 
Committee 

Not currently Not currently 

Have risk tolerances been agreed 
in terms of cost, time and quality 
and are there clear escalation 
levels should the level of risk be 
outside these limits. 

Yes, as defined in the Project 
Execution Plan 

 

Schemes are not progressed 
where the likelihood of securing 
planning permission is not 
viable.  The nature of residential 
development is that abortive 
costs will be accrued for 
development opportunities that 
are initially worked up but which 
are not ultimately developed.  
The level of acceptable abortive 
costs for sites (both Council 
owned and privately owned) 
needs to be agreed.  

Not at this stage. This will be 
done at the Full Business Case 
stage of the process and in line 
with government requirements 

Other Considerations 

Any other considerations for 
inclusion in the dashboard report. 

 

None 

 

None 

 

None 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To recommend approval of amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Detail 
 

Further to earlier reports to this Committee and in accordance with the 
timescales set out in the Risk Management Strategy approved by this 
Committee in December 2018, the Strategic Risk Management Group met on 5 
August 2020 to review the Strategic Risk Register.  General Management 
Team (GMT) has since considered the proposals from the Strategic Risk 
Management Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the Strategic Risk Register 
are still relevant 

 Identify any new risks to be included in the Strategic Risk Register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the 
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores 
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The revised Strategic 
Risk Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the 
intranet.  Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be 
approved. 

 
Background Papers  
Nil 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
Introduction 
 

The Risk Management Strategy, as revised in December 2018, aims to improve the 
effectiveness of risk management across the Council.  Effective risk management 
will help to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities and minimises the 
impact of the risks it faces, thereby improving its ability to deliver priorities, improve 
outcomes for residents and mitigating legal action and financial claims against the 
Council and subsequent damage to its reputation. 
 
The Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process designed to support 
both Members and Officers in ensuring that the Council is able to discharge its risk 
management responsibilities fully.  The Strategy outlines the objectives and benefits 
of managing risk, describes the responsibilities for risk management, and provides 
an overview of the pr
[...]
n will be given 
to consolidating these risks.. 

22. Failure to comply with duty as 
a service provider and 
employer to groups such as 
children, the elderly, 
vulnerable adults etc. 

 The residual risk score has 
been revised after it was 
considered that the 
position with regards to 
this risk had improved. 

20 6 Actions to develop Fuel Poverty and 
Food Poverty Strategies were added. 

Given the response of the Council to 
the coronavirus outbreak it was 
considered that the position with 
regards to this particular risk had 
improved since the previous meeting 
and it was agreed that the residual 
risk score be reduced from 9 to 6. 

23. Unauthorised access of data 

 The residual risk score has 
been revised after it was 
considered that the 
position with regards to 
this risk had improved. 

20 6 No changes. 

Given the effectiveness of the key 
controls and risk indicators in place 
and the progress being made in 
addressing the actions, the residual 
risk score was reduced from 9 to 6.  

24. High volumes of employee or 
client fraud 

 Although the residual risk 
score does not need to 
change, it was considered 
that the position with regards 
to this risk had worsened. 

20 9 The action to conduct a fraud risk 
assessment exercise, in conjunction 
with GMT, and develop a fraud risk 
register has been completed.  

An action to undertake fraud risk 
assessments for the Small Business 
Grant Fund; Retail Hospitality/Leisure 
Grant Fund; and Local Discretionary 
Grant Fund awards and planned post-
assurance work was added. 

 
  

Page 92



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 September 2020 

Further Details 
 
The following items are highlighted for the attention of Members. 
 
1. Coronavirus Outbreak 
 

The impact of the coronavirus outbreak upon the Council’s strategic risks was 
the main issue for discussion.  The majority of residual risk scores were 
subsequently amended (upwards or downwards) as a result.  
 
The coronavirus outbreak 
[...]
0 and Associated Matters 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register  

 Review of Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of Governance of Parish and Town Councils  

 Review of the Council’s Arrangements for Dealing with 

Standards Complaints 

15 March 2021  External Audit Plan 2020/21  

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Accounting Policies  

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Underlying Pension 
Assumptions  

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22  

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 UPDATE
	5. GOING CONCERN STATUS
	6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	7. ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT
	8. GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD  - MAJOR PROJECTS
	9. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	10. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Cubley 
D Grindell (Substitute) 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE  
H Land (Substitute) 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, R H Darby, 
M Hannah and I L Tyler. 

 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

14 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an update on progress in delivering the 
external auditor’s responsibilities and a summary of key national publications that may 
be of interest to members. 
 
 

15 GOING CONCERN STATUS  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of the assessment made of the Council’s status as 
a going concern for the purposes of the statement of accounts 2019/20. 
 
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed of recent work completed by Internal Audit.  
 
Internal Audit has reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed 
actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   



 
 

17 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Counter Fraud Report. 
 
Internal Audit has completed a fraud risk assessment exercise, in conjunction with 
senior management, taking into account published guidance and reports from CIPFA; 
National Fraud Initiative, Government; external auditors and other relevant 
organisations.   
 
 

18 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD  - MAJOR PROJECTS  
 
The Committee were updated on the governance dashboard relating to the Council’s 
major and key projects.   
 
 
 

19 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 of the report, be approved. 
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 

 
 
 


